

SECTION-IX  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL)NO. 21606 OF 2013  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

RAJESH LAXMAN VAGHELA & ORS. ...PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

NEW INDIA ASSURANCE CO. LTD. & ORS. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 05<sup>th</sup> July, 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

“Delay condoned.

Issue notice returnable in four weeks.

Counsel for the first respondent Insurance Company to take instructions as to within how much time the amount of Rs.2,04,500/- with interest as awarded by the Trial Court, will be deposited in the Trial Court.”

Thereafter, the matter above-mentioned was again listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16<sup>th</sup> September, 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

“Notify this matter after service is complete.”

It is submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that there are four Respondents in this matter. Mr. Nitin Kumar Thakur, Advocate has entered appearance and also filed counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No.1 which is being circulated before the Hon'ble Court. A.D. card duly signed has been received back from respondent No.2 and service is complete on respondent Nos. 3 and 4 through District Court, but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Thereafter, the matter above mentioned was lastly listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 03.09.2014, when he was pleased to pass the following order :-

“The office report indicates that Respondent No.1 has already filed the counter affidavit. Service is complete as against the other respondents but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. Viewed, in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules.”

Service of notice is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 24<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. A. P. Medh, Advocate.

Mr. Nitin Kumar Thakur, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ap